- BEFORE THE PUBLIC S	ERVI	CE COMMISSION OF UTAH -
In the Matter of the Application of PacifiCorp for Approval of an Electric Service Agreement for Milford Wind Corridor Phase I	) ) ) )	DOCKET NO. 09-035-55  INTERIM ORDER APPROVING CHANGE IN POINT OF METERING (MILFORD I)
	) ) 	

ISSUED: January 31, 2011

## By The Commission:

- 1. On January 24, 2011, PacifiCorp, d/b/a Rocky Mountain Power ("PacifiCorp" or "Company") filed a Motion for Approval of the First Amendment to the Electric Service Agreement between Rocky Mountain Power and Milford Wind Corridor Phase I, LLC ("Milford I").
- 2. On January 24, 2011, Milford I filed with the Commission a Motion for an Interim Order Authorizing a Change in the Point of Metering ("Motion for an Interim Order"), pending the issuance of a final order on the Company's Motion for Approval of the First Amendment to the Electric Service Agreement ("First Amendment").
- 3. Pursuant to a Notice of Expedited Hearing issued on January 25, 2011, hearing on Milford I's Motion for an Interim Order was held on January 27, 2011. Rocky Mountain Power, Milford I and the Division of Public Utilities appeared at hearing.
- 4. Milford I proffered evidence that the purpose of the First Amendment is to change the metering point for electric service provided under the present Electric Service Agreement, so that the power delivered to Milford I can be metered separately from power delivered to its affiliate, Milford Wind Corridor Phase II, LLC.

#### DOCKET NO. 09-035-55

-2-

- 5. No party appearing at hearing had any objection to the issuance of an interim order approving the change of the metering point for Milford I's electric service, and all of them proffered statements that such an interim order would be in the public interest.
- 6. The Office of Consumer Services ("OCS") did not appear at the hearing, but filed on January 26, 2011, OCS' Appearance, Request for Notice and Response to Milford I's Motion for an Interim Order. The OCS concluded that granting Milford I the relief requested would be in the public interest, conditioned upon the Commission considering the merits of Rocky Mountain Power's Motion for Approval of the First Amendment in regular proceedings to be scheduled and conducted in accordance with the Commission's procedures and practices.
- 7. Having considered the pleadings and papers on file, and the statements of the parties at hearing, the Commission finds that granting Milford I's Motion is in the public interest.

### **ORDER**

### NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

- 1. Effective as of January 27, 2011, Rocky Mountain Power and Milford I are hereby authorized to change the point of metering for Milford I's electric service in accordance with the First Amendment to the Electric Service Agreement, pending the Commission's final order on Rocky Mountain Power's Motion for Approval of the First Amendment to the Electric Service Agreement.
- Regular proceedings will be scheduled and conducted in accordance with regular
   Commission procedures and practices.

# DOCKET NO. 09-035-55

-3-

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 31st day of January, 2011.

/s/ Ted Boyer, Chairman

/s/ Ric Campbell, Commissioner

/s/ Ron Allen, Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Julie Orchard, Commission Secretary